

19-1162*

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

IN RE: NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPEALS

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FINAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

RACHEL V. STEVENS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York
(212) 335-4500

JOSHUA S. SOHN
DINA KOLKER
FRANCIS C. HEALY
ROBERT A. MANTEL
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

* Additional Docket Numbers are listed on Inside Cover.

19-1164, 19-1165, 19-1168, 19-1172, 19-1174, 19-1175, 19-1176, 19-1177, 19-1178,
19-1179, 19-1180, 19-1181, 19-1182, 19-1183, 19-1184, 19-1185, 19-1186, 19-1187,
19-1188, 19-1189, 19-1190, 19-1191, 19-1192, 19-1193, 19-1194, 19-1195, 19-1196,
19-1197, 19-1198, 19-1199, 19-1200, 19-1201, 19-1202, 19-1203, 19-1205, 19-1208,
19-1209, 19-1214, 19-1216, 19-1217, 19-1218, 19-1219, 19-1220, 19-1221, 19-1222,
19-1223, 19-1224, 19-1225, 19-1231, 19-1235, 19-1236, 19-1240, 19-1243, 19-1246,
19-1268, 19-1269, 19-1270, 19-1275, 19-1316, 19-1317, 19-1318, 19-1319, 19-1324,
19-1325, 19-1326, 19-1327, 19-1328, 19-1329, 19-1332, 19-1334, 19-1336, 19-1339,
19-1341, 19-1489, 19-1494, 19-1495, 19-1497, 19-1498, 19-1501, 19-1502, 19-1503,
19-1504, 19-1505, 19-1506, 19-1507, 19-1508, 19-1509, 19-1512, 19-1513, 19-1515,
19-1516, 19-1517, 19-1518, 19-1522, 19-1532, 19-1533, 19-1536, 19-1539, 19-1541,
19-1543, 19-1547, 19-1548, 19-1593, 19-1899, 19-1912, 19-1914, 19-1915, 19-1916,
19-1918, 19-1922, 19-1924, 19-1925, 19-1926, 19-1927, 19-1928, 19-1929, 19-1930,
19-1932, 19-1934, 19-1935, 19-1936, 19-1937, 19-1938, 19-1939, 19-1940, 19-1941,
19-1942, 19-1945, 19-1946, 19-1947, 19-1948, 19-1949, 19-1950, 19-1951, 19-1952,
19-1953, 19-1955, 19-1956, 19-1959, 19-1960, 19-1962, 19-1963, 19-1964, 19-1965,
19-1966, 19-1968, 19-1969, 19-1970, 19-1971, 19-1972, 19-1973, 19-1974, 19-1975,
19-1976, 19-1977, 19-1978, 19-1979, 19-1980, 19-1981, 19-1983, 19-1985, 19-1986,
19-1987, 19-1991, 19-1992, 19-1993, 19-1994, 19-1995, 19-1997, 19-1998, 19-1999,
19-2000, 19-2001, 19-2002, 19-2004, 19-2005, 19-2006, 19-2007, 19-2010, 19-2013,
19-2014, 19-2015, 19-2016, 19-2017, 19-2018, 19-2020, 19-2021, 19-2022, 19-2027,
19-2028, 19-2031, 19-2033, 19-2034, 19-2035, 19-2037, 19-2038, 19-2039, 19-2054,
19-2055, 19-2061, 19-2063, 19-2066, 19-2067, 19-2068, 19-2072, 19-2243, 19-2246,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. CRITICAL SHORTAGE OF CERTIFIED NYC PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS AND THE BOE’S USE OF THE LAST	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
1. The BOE Is Held Liable For Violating Title VII By Using The LAST To Make Employment Decisions	10
2. The BOE Argues For Individual Backpay Determinations At Remedy-Phase Class Certification.....	12
3. Proceedings Before the Special Master Regarding Classwide Backpay Calculations.....	16
a. <i>Probability of Appointment</i>	17
1. The BOE’s Approach	17
2. Plaintiffs’ Approach.....	18
b. <i>Post-Appointment Attrition</i>	19
1. The BOE’s Approach	19
2. Plaintiffs’ Approach.....	20
4. The Special Master’s Interim Reports & Recommendations	21
a. <i>The Special Master held that the BOE may offer evidence in individual hearings that, based on the BOE’s hiring practices, particular class members would not have been hired</i>	22
b. <i>The Special Master held that post-hiring attrition should be included in the damages Model, but either party could offer evidence in individual hearings to modify that Model</i>	23
5. Defendant’s Limited Objections to the Special Master’s IRRs.....	26
6. The District Court Adopts the Special Master’s IRRs	27

7. Plaintiffs Develop a Baseline Damages Model, Which the Special Master and District Court Subsequently Apply.....	30
<i>a. Counterfactual Appointment/Damages Start Date</i>	30
<i>b. Counterfactual Salary</i>	31
<i>c. Counterfactual End Date</i>	32
<i>d. Mitigation, Backpay and Pre-Judgment Interest</i>	32
8. Individual Hearings and Judgments Regarding Remedies	33
9. The BOE’s Appeal.....	39
10. Further Judgments.....	39
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	40
ARGUMENT	42
POINT I	
THE BOE WAIVED THE ARGUMENTS IT RAISES ON THIS APPEAL	42
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVISIT ITS PRIOR HOLDINGS AS TO LIABILITY	47
POINT III	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY RESOLVING UNCERTAINTIES REGARDING BACKPAY DAMAGES AGAINST THE BOE.....	48
1. The Resolution of Uncertainties Against the BOE Is Appropriate Because the BOE—Not Its Victims—Is Responsible for the Discrimination.....	50
2. The Cases Cited by the BOE, in Which Courts Invalidated Longstanding Discriminatory Statutes and Policies in a “Marked Departure” from Past Practice, Are Inapposite	52

POINT IV

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REJECTING A CLASSWIDE BACKPAY REDUCTION FOR THE PROBABILITY OF APPOINTMENT55

1. The BOE’s Proposed Twenty-Five Percent Reduction Is Hypothetical, Unreliable, and Unsupported56

2. Title VII Does Not Require a Classwide Reduction of Backpay Damages Based on Probability-of-Appointment.....57

a. No Classwide Reduction to Backpay Was Required—or Appropriate—Because There Were Sufficient Vacancies for Class Members59

b. Any Reduction to a Class Member’s Damages to Account for the Probability of Being Hired Should Be Determined Through Individual Hearings.....63

3. Any Uncertainty About Whether a Class Member Would Have Been Hired Must Be Resolved Against the BOE, the Discriminating Party64

POINT V

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING THAT POST-APPOINTMENT ATTRITION BE PART OF THE DEFAULT DAMAGES MODEL, SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION BASED ON INDIVIDUAL FACTS66

1. Title VII Does Not Require the Irrebuttable Application of Attrition Probabilities67

a. Application of Post-Hiring Attrition Rates Is Not Required69

b. The BOE’s Cases Do Not Support Its Argument72

2. The Model and Individual Hearing Process Conforms to Title VII’s Mandate that Victims of Discrimination Be Made Whole74

a. <i>The District Court Requires Probabilities of Post-Appointment Attrition to Be the Baseline from Which Adjustments Can Be Made Based on Individual Determinations</i>	75
b. <i>The Special Master and District Court’s Individualized Rulings Are Reasonable and Consistent</i>	78
c. <i>The BOE Mischaracterizes the Results of the Individual Hearing Process</i>	81
d. <i>The BOE’s Examples Support the District Court’s Approach</i>	86
3. The BOE’s Proposed Post-Appointment Attrition Model Is Unworkably Vague	89

POINT VI

PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BEAR THE BURDEN OF DELAYS RESULTING FROM BOE STRATEGIES	91
CONCLUSION	933
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41, 88
<i>Ass’n Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport (“AADE”)</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of N.Y. v. Gulino</i> , 554 U.S. 917 (2008).....	11
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	57
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	53
<i>Claiborne v. Illinois Cent. R. R.</i> , 583 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1978)	59
<i>Cohen v. W. Haven Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 638 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	56
<i>Doe v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Dougherty v. Barry</i> , 869 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	61, 73
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)	48

E.E.O.C. v. Dial Corp.,
469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006)58, 70

E.E.O.C. v. Enter. Ass’n Steamfitters Local No. 638 of U. A.,
542 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1976)50, 51, 65

E.E.O.C. v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Indus. Bd. of Elec. Indus.,
186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)52, 53

E.E.O.C. v. Local 638, Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n,
532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976)58

Eastman Kodak Co. v. AGFA-Gevaert N.V.,
No. CIVA 02-CV-6564-T-F, 2006 WL 1738425 (W.D.N.Y. May
26, 2006)40

E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.,
15 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 1998)*passim*

E.E.O.C. v. Mike Smith Pontiac GMC, Inc.,
896 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)73

Ernst v. City of Chicago,
No. 08 C 4370, 2018 WL 6725866 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2018).....69

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976).....68

Greene v. U.S.,
13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)40

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971).....54

Gulino et al. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)9

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
No. 96 Civ. 8414 (CBM), 2003 WL 25764041 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4,
2003)10

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)6, 11

Gulino, et al. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)6, 8, 10, 41

Gulino, et al. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
555 Fed. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2014)11, 12, 43

*Hameed v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, & Ornamental Iron
Workers, Local Union No. 396*,
637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980)61, 73

Ingram v. Madison Square Garden Ctr., Inc.,
709 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1983)61, 72, 73, 91

Kober v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
480 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1973)52

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....56

LeBlanc v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,
333 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. La. 1971), *aff’d*, 460 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir.
1972)53

Manning v. Int’l Union,
466 F.2d 812 (6th Cir. 1972)52

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.,
519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)61, 73

Milanese v. Rust–Oleum Corp.,
244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)41

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)61, 73

Rios v. Enter. Ass’n Steamfitters Local Union 638 of U.A.,
860 F.2d 1168 (2d Cir. 1988)41

Robinson v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)60

<i>Sands v. Runyon</i> , 28 F.3d 1323 (2d Cir. 1994)	41, 92
<i>Schaeffer v. San Diego Yellow Cabs</i> , 462 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1972)	52
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	48, 89
<i>Small v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 892 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Smith v. Frank</i> , 923 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Sprague & Rhodes Commodity Corp. v. Instituto Mexicano Del Cafe</i> , 566 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1977)	85
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	73, 74
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 195 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999)	61, 72, 73
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	54
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 723 F. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2018)	85
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)	47
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1989)	48

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 1

Other Authorities

30 Fed. Reg. 14926-01 (1965)..... 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(f)(2) 40

Fed. R. Evid. 702 56
